WAC 480-80-010 Application of rules. (1) The rules in this
chapter apply to any public service company that is subject to the ju-
risdiction of the commission as to rates and services under the provi-
sions of Title 80 RCW.

(2) The tariffs and contracts filed by public service companies
must conform with these rules. If the commission accepts a tariff or
contract that conflicts with these rules, the acceptance does not con-
stitute a waiver of these rules unless the commission specifically ap-
proves the variation consistent with WAC 480-80-015 (Exemptions from
rules in chapter 480-80 WAC). Tariffs or contracts that conflict with
these rules without approval are superseded by these rules.

(3) Any affected person may ask the commission to review the in-
terpretation of these rules by a public service company or customer by
posing an informal complaint under WAC 480-07-910 (Informal com-
plaints), or by filing a formal complaint under WAC 480-07-370 (Plead-
ings—General) .

(4) No deviation from these rules is permitted without written
authorization by the commission. Violations will be subject to penal-
ties as provided by law.

(5) Any tariff or contract on file and in effect or pending on
the effective date of these rules is not required to be refiled to
comply with these rules.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 80.36.010, 80.36.110, 80.36.320, 80.36.330,
80.36.333, 80.36.338, 80.01.040 and 80.04.160. WSR 07-08-027 (Docket
UT-060676, General Order R-540), § 480-80-010, filed 3/27/07, effec-
tive 4/27/07. Statutory Authority: RCW 80.01.040 and 80.04.160. WSR
03-24-028 (General Order R-510, Docket No. A-010648), § 480-80-010,
filed 11/24/03, effective 1/1/04. Statutory Authority: RCW 80.01.040
and 80.04.180. WSR 02-11-081 (Docket No. U-991301, General Order No.
R-498), § 480-80-010, filed 5/14/02, effective 6/17/02. Statutory Au-
thority: RCW 80.04.160 and 80.01.040. WSR 01-09-002 (Docket No.
U-991301, General Order No. R-481), § 480-80-010, filed 4/4/01, effec-
tive 5/5/01. Statutory Authority: RCW 80.01.040. WSR 85-20-003 (Order
R-238, Cause No. U-85-44), § 480-80-010, filed 9/19/85; Order R-5, §
480-80-010, filed 6/6/69, effective 10/9/69.]
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